date of this announcement, had been placed through the Placing Agent to 50 Placees,

who are not connected person(s) of the Company (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules)

or any parties acting in concert with the Company or its connected persons, at the placing

price of HK$0.23 per Placing Share.

Completion of the Placing took place on 30 August 2019. None of the Placees has become

a substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company

immediately upon completion of the Placing.

– 1 –

To the best of the Vendor’s knowledge, information and belief having made all

reasonable enquiries, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners

are third parties independent of the Company or the Vendor and their respective

connected persons or any of their respective associates.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and upon the completion of the Placing:

Immediate before the

completion of the Placing

Immediate upon the

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

The Vendor (Note 1) 750,000,000 75.00 700,000,000 70.00

Public Shareholders

(Note 2)

Placees — — 50,000,000 5.00

Other public

shareholders 250,000,000 25.00 250,000,000 25.00

Sub-total 250,000,000 25.00 300,000,000 30.00

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is a wholly owned subsidiary of Lily Charm Holding Limited, which is wholly owned by

TMF (Cayman) Ltd.. TMF (Cayman) Ltd. is the trustee of The Hope Trust, a discretionary trust. Ms.

Zhao Ying (the chairman and a non-executive director of the Company) is the settlor and sole

member of The Hope Trust’s protective committee and a beneficiary of The Hope Trust. Therefore,

immediately before the completion of the Placing Ms. Zhao Ying is deemed to be interested in the

750,000,000 shares of the Company directly held by the Vendor. Immediately upon the completion of

the Placing, the Vendor is beneficially interested in 700,000,000 shares of the Company and Ms. Zhao